

No. 17-431

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RECYCLE FOR CHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
a California Municipal Corporation,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN TEXTILE
RECYCLING SERVICE, INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEPHEN A. MILLER
Counsel of Record
KARA L. KAPP
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
samiller@cozen.com
(215) 665-4736

Counsel for Amicus ATRS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. <i>Amicus</i> and other for-profit donation bin operators provide a critical fundraising service that many charities could not provide themselves	4
II. The Oakland Ordinance would make cost-prohibitive the operation of donation bins used by non-profits for critical fundraising efforts.....	8
III. ATRS's experience in other municipalities illustrates how the Oakland Ordinance would deter textile recyclers from operating	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 2, 8, 9, 11

STATUTES

City of Oakland Ordinance No. 13335*passim*

Oak. Mun. Code § 5.19.070.B10

Oak. Mun. Code § 5.19.070.F9

Oak. Mun. Code § 5.19.120.A10

Oak. Mun. Code § 5.19.120.F11

Oak. Mun. Code § 5.19.1509

Oak. Mun. Code § 5.19.180.A12

Oak. Mun. Code § 5.19.180.E12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9/24/2015 Unattended Donation/Collection Box
Regulations Agenda Report, Table 1, at 5,
passed by the Oakland City Council on October
20, 2015, *available at* <https://oakland.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=2468895&GUID=9BC491A6-C28D-4671-AB15-603A25FB8767>10
